Country

Antigua and
Barbuda
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Aruba
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List of Focal Entities

Please contact agnes.wierzbicki@un.org should you like to communicate any updates regarding the contact persons listed.

Focal entity/entities Title First Name Last name Contact information
Department of Environment Ms. Diann Black-Lane dcblackll@gmail.com
Statistics Division Mr. Statchel Edwards Statchel.Edwards@ab.gov.ag
Jefatura de Gabinete de Ministros Ms. Luciana Carpinacci lucianacarpinacci@gmail.com
Ms. Ava Arias AriasE@jefatura.gob.ar
Mr. Esteban Moro moroe@jefatura.gob.ar
Department of Economic Affairs, Trade and Mr. Marc Croes m.croes@deaci.aw
Industry
Ms. Karin Hiller karin.hiller@bmk.gv.at
State Service of Antimonopoly and Mr. Elshan Hasanov elshan.hasanov@competition.gov.az
Consumer Market Control under the
Ministry of Economy
Central Procurement Technical Unit, Mr. Mohammed Shoheler Chowdhury shohel_bd2002@yahoo.com
Implementation Monitoring & Evaluation Rahman (focal point) cptudg@cptu.gov.bd
Division, Ministry of Planning
Mr./Md. Mahfuzar (alternate) Rahman cptudd4@cptu.gov.bd
mahfuz0399@gmail.com
Government Procurement Department, Mr. Sergey Novikov s.novikov@mart.gov.by
Ministry of Antimonopoly Regulation and
Trade
Mr. Jo Versteven Jo.Versteven@fido.fed.be
1. Ministry of Finance Mr. Rey (focal point) Guerrero Rey.Guerrero@mof.gov.bz
2. Sustainable Development Unit,
Ministry of Sustainable Development, Mr. Victor (alternate) Alegria Dir.Susdev@environment.gov.bz
Climate Change and Disaster Risk
Management
Ministry of Finance Mr. Karma (focal point) Wangdi karmaw@mof.gov.bt
Mr. Thinley (alternate) Penjor tpenjor@mof.gov.bt
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Bosnia &
Herzegovin
a
Brazil

Bulgaria

Burundi

Cambodia

Canada

Chile

China

Public Procurement Agency

1. Brazilian Institute of Geography and
Statistics
2. Ministry of the Economy

1. Direction Nationale de Contrdle des
Marchés Publics

2. Ministére de Finances, du Budget et de
Planification Economique

3. Ministére de I'Environnement, de |'
Agriculture et de I'Elevage

1. Green Economy Department, Ministry
of Environment

2. Ministry of Economy and Finance

Statistics Canada

1. Ministerio de Medio Ambiente

2. Ministerio de Hacienda y Chilecompra

Ministry of Environment and Ecology,
Environmental Development Center, China
Environmental United Certification Center

Chencho (alternate)
Boris (focal point)
Denise (focal point)

Renato
Hristo

Deo (focal point)

Eric

Dieudonné

Taing Meng (focal point)

Suon (alternate)

Cara

Alvaro (focal point)
Felipe (alternate)
Maria del Pilar (alternate)
Victor (alternate)
Sebastian (focal point)

Xiaodan

Tshering
Fatkic
Kronemberger

Fenili
Stoev

Manirageza

Irambona

Mbazumutimana

Eang

Sopheap

Williams

Shee Smith
Gajardo
Cruz
Soto
Gonzalez

Zhang

ctshering@mof.gov.bt
boris.fatkic@javnenabavke.gov.ba
denise.kronemberger@ibge.gov.br

renato.fenili@economia.gov.br
hstoev@moew.government.bg

manirageza.deo@gmail.com

eric.irambona85@gmail.com

dembaze@yahoo.fr
Mengeangtaing@gmail.com

sopheap.mefpp@gmail.com

Cara.williams@statcan.gc.ca

statcan.sdg-odd.statcan@canada.ca

AShee@mma.gob.cl
fgajardo@mma.gob.cl
pcruz@hacienda.gov.cl

victor.soto@chilecompra.cl
sgonzalezm@hacienda.gov.cl

zhangxd@mepcec.com
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Colombia

Congo

Costa Rica

Croatia

Cyprus

Czech
Republic

Democratic
Republic of
the Congo

Denmark

Dominica

Dominican
Republic

Ecuador

Ministerio de Ambiente y Desarrollo
Sostenible

I'institut national de la statistique, ministere
du plan, de I'economie, de la statistique et
de l'integration regionale

Departamento de Compras Consolidadas,
Direccién General de Administracion de
Bienes y Contratacion Administrativa

Ministry of Economy and Sustainable
Development

Public Procurement Directorate, Treasury

1. Department of voluntary and financial
instruments, Ministry of the
Environment,

2. Public Procurement Unit, Ministry of
Labour and Social Affairs
Sustainable Development Department

The Danish Environmental Protection
Agency, Ministry of the Environment and
Food

Procurement Unit

Ministry of Environmental and Natural
Resources

Direccidn de Estudios de Contratacion
Publica, Servicio Nacional de Contratacion
Publica (Sercop)

Ms.

Dr.

Mr.

Ms.

Angie Katherine
Carolina
Dr. Carlos Jairo
Jean Elvis (focal point)

Jean Richard (alternate)

Laura

Branka

Barbara
Loizos

Daniel

Adam

Adelard

Marie Louise

Anthea

Juan Figueroa

Dahiana

Diego

Rolando (alternate)

Roncancio Sanchez
Rivera Garzon
Ramirez Rodriguez
Moboula

Ngoulou

Calderdn Fallas

Pivcevic Novak
Fofi¢
Theophilou
Hajek

Gromnica

Kazadi

Rementorp

Joseph

Guzman

Goris

Benavides

Casagallo (alternate)

aroncancio@minambiente.gov.co
srivera@minambiente.gov.co
cjramirez@minambiente.gov.co
elvisleguide93@gmail.com

jrngoulou@gmail.com

calderonfl@hacienda.go.cr

branka.pivcevicnovak@mingor.hr

barbara.fofic@mingor.hr
Itheophilou@treasury.gov.cy

daniel.hajek@mzp.cz

adam.gromnica@mpsv.cz

jadelmut@gmail.com

ansvarligeindkob@mst.dk
malre@mst.dk

josephal2@dominica.gov.dm

jfigueroa@dgcp.gob.do

dgoris@dgcp.gob.do

diego.benavides@sercop.gob.ec

rolando.casagallo@sercop.gob.ec


mailto:daniel.hajek@mzp.cz
mailto:jadelmut@gmail.com
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Egypt

El Salvador

Estonia
Finland

France

Georgia

Germany

Ghana

Greece

Guinea

Honduras

Hungary

Ministry of Finance

Unidad de Planificacién Estratégica
Institucional

Direccidn de Politica Econdmica y
Fiscal, Ministerio de Hacienda
Ministry of Finance

Ministry of the Environment

Direction des Achats de I'Etat,
Ministere de I'économie, des finances
et de la relance

Commissariat général au
développement durable
State Procurement Agency

Federal Statistical Office

Public Procurement Authority

Hellenic Single Public Procurement
Authority

Institut National de la

Statistique/Ministére de I'Economie,

des Finances et du Plan

Bureau de Stratégie et du

Développement/Ministere de

I'Environnement et du Développement

Durable (EDD)

Oficina Normativa de Contratacién y
Adquisiciones del Estado

Public Procurement Authority

Hungarian Central Statistical Office

Ms.

Mohamed

Amer

Eduardo René (focal
point)

Carolina Yamilet

(alternate)
Karoli

Taina

Malika

Marlene

Dimitri (focal point)

Tamar (alternate)
Sven (focal point)

Carl (focal point)

Clement (alternate)
George

Sayon (focal point)

Sely Pascal (alternate)

David Alejandro

Gabriella (focal point)

Aranka (alternate)

Abd elnaby
Fahmy
Sdnchez Guardado
Rivera Quintanilla

Niilus
Nikula

Kessous

Weber

Gulisashvili

Babunashvili
Kaumanns

Lokko

Owusu-Fordjour
Simou

Oulaye

Koivogue

Luna

Havas-Kovacs

Kléger

Mohamedgida300@gmail.com

Amer_fahmy26@yahoo.com
eduardo.sanchez@mh.gob.sv

carolina.rivera@mh.gob.sv

karoli.niilus@fin.ee
Taina.Nikula@ym.fi

malika.kessous@finances.gouv.fr

marline.weber@developpement-
durable.gouv.fr

dgulisashvili@spa.ge

Tbabunashvili@spa.ge
sdg-indicators@destatis.de

carlokko@yahoo.com

coford2011@yahoo.com
g.simou@eaadhsy.gr

saramodou@yahoo.fr

selypkl6@gmail.com

dluna@scgg.gob.hn.

havas-kovacs.gabriella@kt.hu

aranka.kleger@ksh.hu
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India

Indonesia

Ireland

Israel

Italy

Ivory Coast

Jamaica

Japan

Jordan

Kazakhstan

Department of Expenditure/Finance

Agency of the Standardization
Environment & Forestry Instrument,
Ministry of Environment & Forestry

National Public Procurement Agency

Office of Government Procurement

Office of the National Statistician

Ministry of Ecological Transition,
Directorate for Circular Economy

CONSIP
Ministry of Ecological Transition

Ministry of the Environment and
Sustainable Development

Ministry of Finance

Statistics Office

Office of Director-General for Policy
Planning on Statistical Standards,
Ministry of Internal Affairs and
Communications

Department of Statistics

Bureau of National Statistics

Sanjay (focal point)

Susy (focal point)

Hajeng Hayu (focal point)

Rahmat Fitriadi
(alternate)

Olga

Fergal
Amit

Alessandra (focal point)

Lidia (alternate)
Sergio (alternate)
Gbochou (focal point)
Alain Serges (focal point)

KOUAME (alternate)
Andrei

Hope

Chika

Mohammed

Tamam

Ainur

Aggarwhal

Kanwalpreet

Nurmayanti

Wandhira

Herman

Grant

Grogan
Yagur-Kroll

Mascioli

Capparelli
Saporetti
Didier
KOUADIO

Akoi
Bennett

Perkins

Arita

Khalaf

Yassin

Dossanova

sanjay.aggarwal68@nic.in

kanwal.irss@gov.in

susy_nurmayanti@yahoo.co.id

hajeng.wandhira@lkpp.go.id;
hajenghayu94@gmail.com

rahmat.herman@Ilkpp.go.id
Olga.Grant@ogp.gov.ie

Fergal.Grogan@ogp.gov.ie
amitk@cbs.gov.il

Mascioli.Alessandra@minambiente.it

lidia.capparelli@consip.it
saporetti.sergio@mite.gov.it
ohoueudidier25@yahoo.fr
sergekouadio2015@gmail.com

kouameakoi@gmail.com
Andrei.Bennett@mof.gov.jm

hperkins@statinja.gov.jm

dgpp_ss_intl@soumu.go.jp

Mohammed.Khalaf@dos.gov.jo

tamam@dos.gov.jo

ainurchik78@bk.ru
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Kenya

Korea
(Republic
of)

Kuwait

Laos

Latvia

Liechtenstei

n

Lithuania

Madagascar

Malaysia

Malta

Mauritius

1. Public Procurement Regulatory
Authority
2. National Bureau of Statistics

Korea Environmental Industry & Technology

Institute (KEITI), International
Environmental Cooperation Center (IECC)

Central Statistical Bureau

Department of Economic Statistics

Ministry of Environmental Protection and
Regional Development, Strategy and
Sustainable Development Division

Specialised Unit for Public Procurement

(FAW)/ Government Chancellery

Public Procurement Policy Division
Ministry of the Economy and Innovation

Institut National de la Statistique /
Ministere de I'Economie et des Finances

Ministry of Finance

Ministry for Environment, Energy and
Enterprise

Procurement Policy Office

Polycarp

Leah
Yumi (focal point)

Hyunju (alternate)

Mariam (focal point)

Rugayah (alternate)

Kannika

Phout

Zigmars

Wendelin (focal point)

Andrea (alternate)
Rima

Asta

Vonjy Harilaza (focal
point)

Jean Claude (alternate)
Nirwan (focal point)
Ahmad Fauzi

Zaity Zalina
Kristian (focal point)

Vella (alternate)
Bhagwansing (focal point)

W.F.Kwong (alternate)

Oduol

Wambugu
Chung

Lee

Aldallal

Al-Abbad

Xayyasane

Outha

Legzdins

Lampert

Quaderer

Ambrazevitiené

Sadauskaite

Andrianarivo

Rakotonirina
Noh
Sungip

Razali
Sultana

Bamber
Dabeesing

Waye

poduol@ppra.go.ke

Iwambugu@knbs.or.ke
yumic@Kkeiti.re.kr

hjlee@keiti.re.kr

maldallal@csb.gov.kw

ralabbad@csb.gov.kw

kan_saignasane@yahoo.com

Huk_aherel@hotmail.com

Zigmars.Legzdins@varam.gov.lv

wendelin.lampert@regierung.li

andrea.quaderer@regierung.li

rima.ambrazeviciene@eimin.lt

asta.sadauskaite@vpt.It

lazandrianarivo@gmail.com

jeanclauderakotonirinaad@gmail.com

nirwan.noh@treasury.gov.my
ahmad.fauzi@treasury.gov.my

zaityzalina@treasury.gov.my
kristian.sultana@gov.mt

mark.vella-bamber.3@gov.mt
bdabeesing@govmu.org

wkwongwaye@govmu.org
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Mexico

Moldova

Mongolia

Morocco

Myanmar

Namibia

Netherlands

New
Zealand

Norway

Panama

Paraguay

Peru

Secretaria de Hacienda y Crédito Publico

Public Procurement Agency

1. Ministry of Finance

2. State Procurement Agency

Direction de I'Observation, des Etudes et de
la Planification au Département du
Développement Durable

Treasury Department/Ministry of Planning
and Finance

Data Quality Assurance and NSS
Coordination

Directorate of Sustainable Environment and
the Circular Economy,
Ministry of Infrastructure and Water
Management

Agency for Public and Financial
Management

Departamento de Coordinacién del Sistema
Estadistico Nacional

Direccion Nacional de Contrataciones
Publicas

1. Ministerio del Ambiente

Natalia (nominated focal
point)

Ruslan (alternate)

Batzul (focal point)
Tserensambuu (alternate)

Slimane

Khinnandar (alternate)

Isak (focal point)

Anastasia (alternate)

Reinier (focal point)

Karen

Jonas (focal point)

Fernando (focal point)
Yariela (alternate)
Melinna
Vanessa

Carolina
Javier Alcides (focal point)

Ricardo Eduardo
(alternate)

Lic. Diego de Jesus
Pefia Lopez

Postolache

Malai
Tsedenbal

Nurenzedgombo

Maliki

Lwin

Neema

Johannes

Guijt

English

Karstensen

Gutiérrez

Zeballos

Vazquez
Solis

Rojas
Olivas Valverde

Estrada Merino

diego_pena@hacienda.gob.mx

natalia.postolache@tender.gov.md

ruslanmalai@yahoo.com
ruslan.malai@tender.gov.md

batzul_ts@mof.gov.mn
tserensambuu_n@tender.gov.mn

maliki.slimane@gmail.com

Khinnandar309@gmail.com

ineema@nsa.org.na

AJohannes@nsa.org.na

reinier.guijt@minienw.nl

karen.english@mbie.govt.nz
richard.lee@mbie.govt.nz

Jonas.Karstensen@dfo.no

fgutierrez@contraloria.gob.pa
yzeballos@contraloria.gob.pa
mvazquez@dncp.gov.py
asolis@dncp.gov.py

crojas@dncp.gov.py
jolivas@minam.gob.pe

restrada@minam.gob.pe
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Philippines

Poland
Portugal

Qatar

Russian
Federation

Saint Lucia

Saudi
Arabia

Serbia

IS

Organismo Supervisor de las
Contrataciones del Estado

Instituto Nacional de Estadistica e
Informatica

Government Procurement Policy
Board, Technical Support Office

Philippine Government Electronic
Procurement Service

EU & International Cooperation Dept.,
Public Procurement Office
Agéncia Portuguesa do Ambiente

Ministry of Finance

SDG Monitoring Division, International
Statistics Department

Procurement Administration Unit,
Department of Finance

Sustainable Development and
Environment Division, Department of
Sustainable Development

General Authority for Statistics

Public Procurement Office

Ruth (focal point)

Claudia Yolanda
(alternate)

Rosa
Ellaine Janica (focal point)
Regina Maria Nina

(alternate)

Rosa Maria (focal point)

Marcin
José
Jassim (focal point)

Shaikha (alternate)

Fatima (alternate)

Amilina (focal point)

Ksenia (alternate)

Dean (focal point)

Jeanel (alternate)

Nora (focal point)
Meshal (alternate)
Stefan (focal point)

Milos (alternate)

Moscoso Chahua

Palomino Narvaez

Blas Alcantara
Galias

Ruiz

Clemente

Skowron
Paulino
Alsayed

Yousuf AM
AlTheyab

Allassim

Kipkeeva

Pavlova

Jean

Volney

Albedaiwi
Aloudah
Otasevic

Stankovi¢

rmoscosoc@osce.gob.pe
cpalominon@osce.gob.pe
rosa.blas@inei.gob.pe
greenpublicprocurement@gppb.gov.ph;

etgalias@gppb.gov.ph

greenpublicprocurement@gppb.gov.ph;
rcmruiz.gppbgov@gmail.com

rmclemente@ps-philgeps.gov.ph

Marcin.Skowron@uzp.gov.pl
jose.paulino@apambiente.pt
jalsayed@mof.gov.ga

saltheyab@mof.gov.qa

faljassim@mof.gov.qa

ca_kipkeevaai@gks.ru

ca_pavlovaks@gks.ru

djean@gosl.gov.Ic

jeanel.volney@gmail.com

iods@stats.gov.sa
mooudah@stats.gov.sa
stefan.otasevic@ujn.gov.rs

milos.stankovic@ujn.gov.rs


mailto:rmoscosoc@osce.gob.pe
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Sierra
Leone

Singapore

Slovak
Republic

Slovenia

Somalia

South
Sudan

Spain

Sri Lanka

State of
Palestine

Sweden

Switzerland

Tunisia

National Public Procurement Authority

Ministry of Sustainability and the
Environment

1. Department of Environmental
Management (Slovak Environment
Agency)

2. Department of Circular Economy
(Ministry of the Environment of the
Slovak Republic)

Ministry of the Environment and Spatial
Planning of the Republic of Slovenia

1. Ministry of Finance

2. Somali National Bureau of Statistics

National Bureau of Statistics

Direccién General de Servicios -
Ministerio para la Transicion Ecolégica y el
Reto Demografico

Ministry of the Environment

1. Palestinian Central Bureau of Statistics

2. Environment Quality Authority

Department for Public Administration,
Ministry of Finance

Federal Office for the Environment (

Direction Générale du Développement
Durable, Ministere de I'Environnement

Siaka (focal point)

Alie Badara (alternate)
Natasha

Slavka (focal point)

Giovanna (alternate)

Tatjana

Ismail (focal point)

Fadumo (alternate)

David

Rosa Sofia (focal point)

Elisenda (alternate)

Kulani (focal point)

Amal (alternate)

Haleema (focal point)
Mustafa (focal point)
Zaghloul (alternate)

Jenny

Ruth

Nabil

Koroma

Sheriff
Saw

Jurkovic¢ova

Salvatierra Gutiérrez

Orhini Valjavec

Aweis

Mumin

Thiang

Xucld Lerma

Ruiz de Villalobos
Zabala

Karunarathna

Ranaweera

Saeed
Khawaja
Samhan

Jensen

Freiermuth Knuchel

Hamdi

koromasiaka@gmail.com;
siakakoroma@nppa.gov.sl

aliesheriff@nppa.gov.sl
Natasha_Saw@mse.gov.sg

slavka.jurkovicova@sazp.sk

Giovanna.SalvatierraGutierrez@enviro.gov.sk

tatjana.orhini-valjavec@gov.si

ismailaweisl@gmail.com

fadumo@nbs.gov.so

davidthiangcl@gmail.com

rsxucla@miteco.es

eruizdev@miteco.es

kulanihw@gmail.com

dirppm@env.gov.lk

haleema@pcbs.gov.ps
mkhawaja@pcbs.gov.ps
zaghloulsamhan@hotmail.com;

z.samhan@environment.pna.ps
jenny.jensen@gov.se

Ruth.FreiermuthKnuchel@bafu.admin.ch

hamdienvironnement@yahoo.com
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Turkey

Uganda

United Arab
Emirates

United
Kingdom

United
States of
America

Uruguay

Department of Corporate Development and
Research, Public Procurement Institution

Ministry of Finance Planning and Economic
Development

Statistics Dept.

Office for National Statistics

Environmental Protection Agency

Agencia Reguladora de Compras Estatales

Giler (focal point)
P. Yesim (alternate)
David (focal point)

Simon (alternate)
Naser

Maryam
Alex (focal point)

lan

Hodayah (focal point)

Elizabeth (alternate)

Maxwell (alternate)
Guillermo

Natalia

Kogberber
Turgut
Nyimbwa Kiyingi

Nabyama
Al Mahshi

Al Madhani
Lloyd
Sidney
Finman
Nichols

Torney
Lamas

Ferreira Coimbra

gulerkocberber@kik.gov.tr
yesimturgut@kik.gov.tr
david.kiyingi@finance.go.ug

simon.nabyama@finance.g.ug
Naser.ALMahshi@fcsc.gov.ae
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